

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

_____)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
)	No. 18 Cr. 35 (Tharp, J.)
v.)	
)	
JAMES VORLEY and CEDRIC CHANU,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS’ ASSENTED-TO MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE A BRIEF IN EXCESS OF FIFTEEN PAGES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

LEGAL STANDARD 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The Indictment Fails to Allege Wire Fraud, Because It Fails to Allege a False Statement. 11

 A. The So-Called Fraudulent Orders Were Not “False and Misleading Representations of Supply and Demand.” 12

 B. Defendants Did Not, By Virtue of Placing an Order, Implicitly Represent to the Market That They Intended for the Order to Be Filled..... 16

 C. The Government Is Improperly Attempting to Prosecute as a Wire Fraud a Non-Fiduciary’s Mere “Failure to Disclose.” 19

II. The Wire Fraud Statute Would Be Unconstitutionally Vague If It Were Construed to Apply to Defendants’ Alleged Trading Conduct. 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bondi v. Bank of Am. (In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.)</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	17, 20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	20
<i>Laureys v. Comm’ner</i> , 92 T.C. 101 (U.S. Tax Ct. 1989).....	15
<i>Perlman v. Zell</i> , 185 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. East Dyer Dev. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 1249 (7th Cir. 1989).....	10, 17, 19
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	4, 14
<i>Sullivan & Long v. Scattered Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 653 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	1
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 866 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dial</i> , 757 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>United States v. Dick</i> , 744 F.2d 546, 550 (7th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 50 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Finnerty</i> , 533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 404 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Gimbel</i> , 830 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 576 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2009)	2, 11
<i>United States v. Radley</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	14, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Risk</i> , 843 F.2d 1059 (7th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>United States v. Sheneman</i> , 682 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Sloan</i> , 492 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2007)	2, 11
<i>United States v. Steffen</i> , 687 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 421 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2005)	2, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Tomkins</i> , No. 07-cr-227, 2009 WL 590237 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6, 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Weimert</i> , 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Williams v. Aztar Ind. Gaming Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... *passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 1348(1) *passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 1348(1) 1, 3, 12
 18 U.S.C. § 3293(2) 5
 7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)(5)(C)..... *passim*

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12 1, 10

Other Authorities

COMEX Rulebook, Rule 522, *available at*
<https://www.cmegroup.com/content/dam/cmegroup/rulebook/NYMEX/1/5.pdf> 6, 9, 14
 Gov’t Appellee’s Br., *United States v. Coscia*, No. 16-3017 (7th Cir. Oct. 6, 2016), ECF
 No. 29..... 3, 14
 Gov’t Opp. to Def. Post-Trial Mtns., *United States v. Coscia*, No. 14-cr-551 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 29,
 2016), ECF No. 110 3
 Hearing Tr., *United States v. Flotron*, No. 17-cr-220 (D. Conn. Mar. 14, 2018), ECF
 No. 131..... 4, 12, 14
 Mary Schapiro, Chairman, U.S. Sec. and Exchange Comm’n,
 “Strengthening Our Equity Market Structure” (speech of Sept. 7, 2010), *available at*
<https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2010/spch090710mls.htm>..... 6
 Michael J. McGowan, *The Rise of Computerized High Frequency Trading*,
 2010 *Duke L. & Tech. Rev.* 16 (2010) 10
 Seventh Cir. Pattern Crim. Jury Instr., § 1341, 1343 (2017 ed.) 2, 8, 11
United States v. Bases and Pacilio, No. 18-cr-48 (N.D. Ill.) 3
United States v. Coscia, No. 14-cr-551 (N.D. Ill.)..... 3
United States v. Flotron, No. 17-cr-220 (D. Conn.) 3
United States v. Mao, No. 18-cr-606 (S.D. Tex.) 3
United States v. Thakkar, No. 18-cr-36 (N.D. Ill.) 3
